for public park and recreational opportunities within its limits, and whereas, the City of Redwood Falls can administer the property for park and recreational purposes for the best interests of the community and the people of the state;

Now, therefore, the commissioner of conservation of the State of Minnesota is hereby authorized to transfer to the City of Redwood Falls the following described lands, together with all buildings, roads, and permanent structures heretofore erected thereon, to-wit:

All state-owned lands lying and being in Section Thirtysix (36), Township One Hundred Thirteen (113) North, Range Thirty-six (36) West, Redwood County, Minnesota, now used for Alexander Ramsey State Park.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] The City of Redwood Falls shall use the property herein authorized for transfer, solely for public park, recreational or other civic and cultural purposes.

Sec. 3. This Act takes effect on July 1, 1957.

Approved March 28, 1957.

CHAPTER 231-H. F. No. 618

An act relating to the state board of dental examiners; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 150.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 150.01, is amended to read:

State board of dental examiners. 150.01There is hereby created a state board of dental examiners whose duty it shall be to carry out the purposes and enforce the provisions of this chapter. The board shall consist of five qualified resident dentists appointed by the governor. The terms of office of the members shall be three years and until their successors qualify. The governor shall appoint a successor to the member whose term expires, for a term of three years and until his successor qualifies. Each year the Minnesota state dental association, at least 90 days prior to the expiration of the term or terms expiring in such year, shall recommend to the governor not less than two dentists for each term qualified to serve on the board. and from the list of persons so recommended the governor may appoint one member to the board for each of these terms of three years, these appointments to be made within 30 days

2291

[Chap.

after the expiration of the term or terms. Within 60 days after the occurrence of any vacancy in the board, the Minnesota state dental association shall recommend to the governor not less than two dentists qualified to serve on the board and from the list of persons so recommended the governor, within 30 days after receiving such list of persons, may appoint one member to the board for the unexpired term occasioned by such vacancy, and such appointee shall be eligible to serve two more consecutive terms; any appointment to fill a vacancy shall be made within 90 days after the occurrence of such vacancy; provided, that each board member shall have been lawfully in active practice in this state for five years immediately preceding his appointment; and no board member shall serve more than two consecutive terms.

Approved March 28, 1957.

CHAPTER 232—H. F. No. 686

[Not Coded]

An act legalizing affidavits of publication heretofore made and delivered by or on behalf of any publisher or printer or agent thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Affidavits of publication legalized. All af-Section 1. fidavits, as to the fact of the publication of any summons, notice, order, resolution or other advertisement which by law is required or authorized to be published in any newspaper. which have been heretofore, or may hereafter and before July 1, 1957, be made and delivered by or on behalf of any publisher or printer or agent thereof, which affidavit purported to state that for at least one year the said newspaper had complied with the various requirements for a qualified legal newspaper in Minnesota Statutes, Section 331.02, are hereby de-clared to be legal and valid, notwithstanding that any such affidavit shall have failed to state that a copy of each issue of the newspaper had been filed with the State Historical Society. or any other fact required to constitute a qualified legal newspaper under said section. The record of such affidavit or any certified copy thereof shall be in all respects legal and valid and shall have the same force and effect in all respects for the purpose of legal notice and evidence and otherwise as may be provided by law for affidavits of publication.

Sec. 2. Application. The provisions of this act shall